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Executive Summary 
This study examines rental housing trends from 2006 to 2015 in the 53 metropolitan 
areas of the U.S. that had populations of over one million in 2015 (“metros”), 
with a particular focus on the economic recovery period beginning in 2012. 

Median rents grew faster than infation in virtu-
ally every metro between 2012 and 2015, espe-
cially in already high rent metros. 

Despite rising rents, the share of renters1 spend-
ing more than 30 percent of their income on rent 
(defned as rent burdened households) fell slightly 
between 2012 and 2015, as did the share spend-
ing more than 50 percent (defned as severely rent 
burdened households). Still, these shares were 
higher in 2015 than in 2006, and far higher than 
in earlier decades. 

The number and share of renters has increased 
considerably since 2006 and continued to rise in 
virtually every metro from 2012 to 2015. Within that 
period, the increase in renter share was relatively 
larger for high socioeconomic status households. 
That said, the typical renter household still has 
lower income and less educational attainment 
than the typical non-renter household. 

Following years of decline during the Great Reces-
sion, the real median income of renters grew 
between 2012 and 2015, but this was primarily 
driven by the larger numbers of higher income 
households that are renting and the increasing 
incomes of renter households with at least one 

member holding a bachelor’s degree or higher. 
The real median income of renter households 
with members with just a high school degree or 
some college grew more modestly and remained 
below 2006 levels in 2015. 

Thus, the recent decline in the share of rent bur-
dened households should be cautiously inter-
preted. The income of the typical renter household 
increased as the economy recovered, but part of 
this increase came from a change in the com-
position of the renter population as more high 
socioeconomic status households chose to 
rent their homes. 

For almost every metro, the median rent in 2015 
for units that had been on the market within the 
previous year was higher than that for other units, 
suggesting that renters would likely face a rent 
hike if they moved. The share of recently avail-
able rental units that were afordable to house-
holds earning their metro’s median income fell 
between 2012 and 2015. And in 2015, only a small 
share of recently available rental units were 
afordable to households earning half of their 
metro’s median income. 

1 Unless otherwise noted, “renters” refers to renter households. 
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1. Introduction 

 Rental housing market trends  
 in America’s largest metros 

The Great Recession has had widespread efects on the U.S. economy, including 
the rental landscape. This report examines developments in rental housing  
markets from 2006 to 2015, focusing on rental afordability. 

While the recession ofcially ended in 2009, unem-
ployment remained stubbornly high for several 
years, staying above nine percent through the 
middle of 2011. But by 2012, it fnally dropped 
below eight percent, ending an extended period 
of unusually high unemployment.2 The unem-
ployment rate fell to fve percent by 2015. House-
hold incomes followed a similar trend, with real 
median household income in the U.S. falling into 
a trough in 2012, before beginning to improve.3 
Along with rising incomes and employment, the 
years from 2012 and 2015 also brought changes  

2 Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, unemployment rate, series 
LNS14000000. 

3 Source: U.S. Bureau of the Census, real median household income, 
MEHOINUSA672N. 

 
to rental housing markets, and this report pays  
particular attention to the developments during 
this period of economic recovery. 

We examine trends in rental housing and in the 
characteristics of renters from 2006 to 2015 in all 
of the U.S. metropolitan areas with populations 
over one million in 2015 (“metros”), using data 
from the American Community Survey. These 53 
metros contained 165 million people (65 million 
households), representing 63 percent of the U.S. 
population and 60 percent of U.S. housing units 
in 2015. Figure 1.1 shows the geographic distribu-
tion and population of these metros. Appendix 
Figure 1A provides further details on the number 
of households in these metros and their incomes. 

Figure 1.1: U.S. Metro Areas with a Population of at Least One Million, 2015 

 
5.1 million or more  3.1–5 million 1.51–3 million  1–1.5 million 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The map shows the location and 2015 population of the 53 metropolitan areas in this study. 
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2. Rents 
Rents continued to rise in almost every 
metro, and rose the most in already 
high rent metros. 
Figure 2.2 shows the range of median monthly 
gross rent (which includes rent and utility costs) 
across the 53 metros in 2015. The median across 
all of the metros was $1,050 per month, but the 
variation was wide, with the median renter pay-
ing $1,840 per month in San Jose, but only $710 in 
Birmingham. The highest rent metros were con-
centrated in California and the Northeast’s largest 
cities, with Seattle, Miami, and Denver round-
ing out the top 10. The lowest rent metros were
 predominantly in the Rust Belt or the South. 

The rankings remain similar if we separate units 
by their number of bedrooms. Appendix Figures 
2A, 2B, and 2C provides this breakdown. Across 
the 53 metros, the median rent for a studio or one-
bedroom unit in 2015 was $900, a two-bedroom 
unit was $1,050, and a three- or more-bedroom 
unit was $1,271. 

Virtually all of the metros saw increases in their 
infation-adjusted median rents between 2012 
and 2015. Figure 2.1 shows how each metro’s real 
median gross rent changed between 2012 and 2015, 
plotted against the metro’s median rent in 2012. 
The ftted line in the fgure makes clear that rents 
and rent growth are positively related: metros that 
had high rents in 2012 grew even more expensive 
relative to other metros by 2015.4 Across the 53 
metros as a group, median rent increased at an 
annualized rate of 1.9 percent, but ranged from 
6.6 percent in Denver, to decreases of 0.1 percent 
in Memphis and Cleveland.5 

While rents rose steadily, 2012 was a low point for 
home prices following the housing market peak 
in 2006. Since 2012, home prices rose consider-
ably faster than rents: both the national and the 
20-city composite home price index from S&P/ 
Case-Shiller increased at an annualized real rate 
of more than fve percent between 2012 and 2015. 

4 The correlation coefcient between median rent in 2012 and real 
median rent growth between 2012 and 2015 was +0.57. 

5 Because gross rents include utilities and utility costs were generally 
decreasing during this period in real terms, these rent growth num-
bers understate the increase in actual contract rent. 

Figure 2.1: Change in Real Median Rent 2012-2015 versus Real Median Rent in 2012 
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Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The fgure shows the real 2012-15 annualized percent growth in median rent in each of the 53 metros versus the median rent in 2012 
(in 2015 dollars). Each data point represents a metro. 
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Figure 2.2: Median Rent in 2015 by Metro 
San Jose $1,840 
San Francisco $1,582 
Washington D.C. $1,500 
San Diego $1,407 
Los Angeles $1,340 
New York $1,290 
Boston $1,290 
Seattle $1,250 
Miami $1,183 
Denver $1,151 
Baltimore $1,140 
Riverside $1,137 
Austin $1,090 
Sacramento $1,070 
Orlando $1,040 
Philadelphia $1,040 
Virginia Beach $1,033 
Hartford $1,020 
Portland $1,020 
Las Vegas $990 
Chicago $990 
Dallas $971 
Atlanta $970 
Phoenix $960 
Richmond $960 
Jacksonville $950 
Tampa $950 
Houston $950 
Salt Lake City $940 
Raleigh $940 
Minneapolis $920 
New Orleans $900 
Providence $900 
Nashville $883 
San Antonio $880 
Detroit $850 
Charlotte $850 
Columbus $843 
Kansas City $841 
Milwaukee $830 
Indianapolis $820 
Tucson $800 
Rochester $800 
St. Louis $793 
Oklahoma City $793 
Memphis $782 
Grand Rapids $760 
Louisville $740 
Cincinnati $740 
Cleveland $730 
Bufalo $730 
Pittsburgh $730 
Birmingham $710 
Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
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In virtually all metros, rents were 
higher for units that were recently 
on the market. 
Particularly for metros with rapidly rising rents, 
median rent levels do not paint the whole pic-
ture as they do not refect the options available 
to a household that wants to move to a diferent 
location or to a larger or smaller unit. Most house-
holds that move rent, rather than buy, their next 
home.6 Therefore, the rent of recently available 
units is relevant not just for a metro’s existing 
renters, but also any renter or owner household 
who wants to relocate there. 

Figure 2.3 highlights the diference between the 
median rent paid by households that moved into a 
two-bedroom home within the past 12 months and 
the median rent paid by all households for two-
bedroom units. Across the 53 metros, the median 
rent of recently available two-bedroom units was 
4.8 percent higher than the median rent of all two-
bedroom units. But there is a great deal of varia-
tion. At one extreme, recently marketed rentals 
commanded a 33 percent premium in San Jose 
and a 29 percent premium in San Francisco. At the 
other extreme, recent renters in Minneapolis and 
in Grand Rapids enjoyed a one percent discount 
compared to the median rent paid for all two-bed-
room units. Analogous data for studios, one- and 
three- or more-bedroom units show similar pat-
terns (see Appendix Figures 2D and 2E). In each 
case, there were only one or two metros where the 
median rent paid by recent movers was less than 
the median rent for all renters. 

The percent premium paid by recent movers in 
2015 was larger in metros where rents were already 
high, and where rents had been rising more rapid-
ly.7 When market rents are rising rapidly, the rent 
paid by renters that remain in their units is likely to 
be substantially below the market because rental 
leases adjust relatively infrequently, and in some 
metros, rent increases for existing tenants are reg-
ulated. As a result, landlords are more likely to use 
tenant turnover as an opportunity to recalibrate 
rents to market levels, leading to higher premi-
ums in high rent growth markets. That said, some 
of the rent premium paid by recent movers may 
refect higher quality among units that are recently 
rented, for example, because landlords are likely 
to make improvements when tenants turnover, or 
because new construction or conversions com-
pleted within the past year are included in this 
group. Nonetheless, the data makes it clear that 
units that were recently on the market command 
higher rents than those that were not, and many 
renters would likely face a rent hike if they moved. 

6 In the 53 metros in 2015, 75 percent of households who had moved 
in within the past 12 months were renting their post-move home. 

7 For two-bedroom units in 2015, the correlation across metros 
between the premium and the median rent was +0.71. The correla-
tion between the premium in 2015 and rent growth between 2012 and 
2015 was +0.43. 
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   n All Two Bedroom Units n Recently Available Two Bedroom Units 

San Jose $1,850 / $2,455 
San Francisco $1,640 / $2,108
Los Angeles $1,430 / $1,755
San Diego $1,430 / $1,720 
Washington D.C. $1,500 / $1,640 
New York $1,330 / $1,630 
Boston $1,357 / $1,540
Seattle $1,225 / $1,380 
Miami $1,200 / $1,367 
Baltimore $1,200 / $1,330 
Denver $1,180 / $1,320 
Austin $1,148 / $1,283 
Philadelphia $1,080 / $1,220 
Hartford $1,050 / $1,110 
Riverside $1,050 / $1,110 
Portland $1,004 / $1,090 
Chicago $1,007 / $1,080 
Houston $958 / $1,077 
Sacramento $1,020 / $1,060 
Providence $930 / $1,060 
Orlando $1,003 / $1,053 
Virginia Beach $997 / $1,046
Tampa $958 / $1,042 
Dallas $982 / $1,030 
Raleigh $932 / $1,028 
Richmond $941 / $1,020 
Phoenix $908 / $1,000 
Nashville $870 / $1,000 
San Antonio $900 / $980 
Minneapolis $980 / $970 
Salt Lake City $906 / $953 
Atlanta $910 / $949 
Las Vegas $930 / $940 
Detroit $880 / $940 
Jacksonville $905 / $930 
Milwaukee $860 / $930 
Rochester $860 / $930 
New Orleans $908 / $920 
Charlotte $800 / $910 
Columbus $873 / $900 
St. Louis $830 / $890 
Kansas City $820 / $871 
Indianapolis $841 / $867 
Pittsburgh $753 / $855 
Oklahoma City $780 / $840 
Cleveland $760 / $820 
Tucson $800 / $800 
Memphis $757 / $800 
Bufalo $730 / $800 
Cincinnati $751 / $795 
Grand Rapids $780 / $772 
Louisville $750 / $770 
Birmingham $712 / $750 

Figure 2.3: Median Rent of Two-Bedroom Units by Metro, 2015 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The metros are sorted by the rent of recently available units. 
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3. Rent Burden 
Rising rents have implications for housing aford-
ability. We next examine rent burden, a frequently 
used measure of afordability based on the frac-
tion of income that a household spends on rent. A 
rent burdened household is defned to be one that 
spends more than 30 percent of pre-tax income 
on rent, and a severely rent burdened household 
as one that spends more than 50 percent of pre-
tax income on rent. A high rent burden implies 
fewer resources available for other expenditures 
such as food, healthcare, and education. 

Despite rising rents, the share of rent 
burdened and severely rent burdened 
households fell slightly from 2012 to 
2015. Rent burden, however, is still 
higher than in 2006, and far higher 
than in earlier decades. 

The increase in rents notwithstanding, the share 
of households that paid more than 30 percent of 
their income in rent fell between 2012 and 2015. 
Across the 53 metros, the share of rent-burdened 
households fell from 48.9 percent in 2012 to 47.7 
percent in 2015. This modest drop of 1.2 percent-
age points over three years still leaves the share 
rent burdened above what it was in 2006 (47.1%); 
nonetheless, the reversal of a previously increas-
ing trend is an encouraging sign.8 

Figure 3.1 shows the share of households that were 
rent burdened in 2012 and 2015 for each of the 53 
metros. The metros are sorted with the highest 
share rent burdened in 2015 at the top. The range 
was large, from 58.6 percent of renter households 
in Miami in 2015 to 39.0 percent in Kansas City, 
but there was a decline in the share rent burdened 
in over two thirds of the metros, and even when 
the share increased, the changes were always less 
than two percent. 

A similar picture emerges if we consider house-
holds paying more than half of their income in 
rent. Figure 3.2 shows the distribution across met-
ros. For the metros as a group, the share severely 
rent burdened fell from 25.8 percent to 24.4 per-
cent, with three quarters of the metros seeing a 
decline. The slight drop still left the share of renter 
households severely rent burdened higher than 
what it had been in 2006 (24.0%). 

8 For the 53 metros, the extent of rent burdened and severely rent 
burdened households peaked in 2011, but we focus on changes since 
2012 because the economic recovery period started then. 
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Figure 3.1: Share of Renter Households that were Rent Burdened by Metro 

n 2012 ● 2015 

Miami 
Los Angeles 
Riverside 
San Diego 
Orlando 
Virginia Beach 
New Orleans 
Rochester 
Sacramento 
New York 
Las Vegas 
Philadelphia 
Jacksonville 
Tampa 
Chicago 
Memphis 
Boston 
Tucson 
Detroit 
Portland 
Denver 
Hartford 
Baltimore 
Bufalo 
Indianapolis 
Milwaukee 
Atlanta 
Richmond 
Grand Rapids 
Minneapolis 
Austin 
San Jose 
San Francisco 
Phoenix 
Washington D.C. 
Houston 
Seattle 
Charlotte 
Dallas 
St. Louis 
Cleveland 
Birmingham 
Providence 
Nashville 
Columbus 
Salt Lake City 
San Antonio 
Louisville 
Raleigh 
Pittsburgh 
Cincinnati 
Oklahoma City 
Kansas City 

35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 
Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: Rent burdened households spent 30 percent or more of their household income on rent. 
The metros are sorted by the share rent burdened in 2015. Each data point represents a metro. 
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Figure 3.2: Share of Renter Households that were Severely Rent Burdened by Metro 

  

 

n 2012 ● 2015 

Miami 
Riverside 
Los Angeles 
New York 
Rochester 
New Orleans 
Grand Rapids 
San Diego 
Sacramento 
Bufalo 
Hartford 
Philadelphia 
Orlando 
Birmingham 
Virginia Beach 
Chicago 
Detroit 
Las Vegas 
Tampa 
Baltimore 
Tucson 
Memphis 
San Jose 
Providence 
Atlanta 
Portland 
Richmond 
Boston 
San Francisco 
Milwaukee 
Jacksonville 
St. Louis 
Indianapolis 
Minneapolis 
Cincinnati 
Houston 
Denver 
Pittsburgh 
Phoenix 
Charlotte 
Seattle 
Cleveland 
Washington D.C. 
Columbus 
Dallas 
Raleigh 
Austin 
Nashville 
Salt Lake City 
San Antonio 
Louisville 
Kansas City 
Oklahoma City 

15% 17% 19% 21% 23% 25% 27% 29% 31% 33% 35% 

  
Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: Severely rent burdened households spent 50 percent or more of their household income on rent. 
The metros are sorted by the share severely rent burdened in 2015. Each data point represents a metro. 
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Across the metros, the median share of income 
spent on rents was 29.5 percent in 2015, a decline of 
0.5 percent since 2012. Appendix Figure 3A shows 
the breakdown by metro. 

When analyzed over a longer time horizon, the 
2010s represent a high point in the rent burdened 
share of households. Since metropolitan area def-
nitions can change considerably over decades, we 
have used data from the U.S. Census to track rent 

burdens nationwide. Figure 3.3 displays the time 
series from 1960 to 2015. In 2015, the national share 
of renter households that were rent burdened was 
46.0 percent, similar to the share for the 53 metros 
(47.7%). In 2000, however, the nationwide share was 
only 35.7 percent, and in 1970, it was lower still at 
24.7 percent. Severe rent burden has a similar pat-
tern, with a sharp increase in the share of severely 
rent burdened households during the 2000s. 

Figure 3.3: Share of U.S. Renter Households that were Rent Burdened and Severely Rent Burdened, 1960-2015 

  

 

n Rent Burdened n Severely Rent Burdened 

60% 

24.3% 

12.2% 

50% 

40% 

30% 

20% 

10% 

26.7% 

35.5% 

38.9% 38.0% 

27.3% 
25.6% 

13.8% 

17.8% 
19.3% 19.6% 

50.2% 
48.3% 

0% 
1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2015 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Centerr 
Note: The fgure shows the percent of all U.S. renter households that spent 30 percent or more (rent burdened) and 50 percent or more 
(severely rent burdened) of their household income on rent. Rent for 1960 is coded to the midpoint of the range (e.g. rent is coded as $54.5
 if the range is $50-$59). 



  

W
W

W
.F

U
R

M
A

N
C

E
N

T
E

R
.O

R
G

 |
 @

F
U

R
M

A
N

C
E

N
TE

R
N

Y
U

 |
 R

E
N

TA
L

H
O

U
S

IN
G

L
A

N
D

S
C

A
P

E
.O

R
G

1 3  

National  
Rental Housing 
Landscape  Rental housing market trends  

 in America’s largest metros

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

It is premature to be overly encouraged by the 
recent decline in the rent burdened share of house-
holds. At the recent rate of decrease (a 1.2 percent-
age point decline between 2012 and 2015), it would 
take over 30 years before the share returned even 
to the level of 2000. 

The share of households that were rent 
burdened has fallen even for a wide 
range of diferent types of households. 
The share of households that were rent burdened 
has not just fallen in most metros, but also for 
most household types when disaggregated by 
income, employment status, education, race, eth-
nicity, and the presence of children or seniors in 
the household. Figure 3.4 shows how the rent bur-
dened share of households has changed between 
2012 and 2015 among these diferent groups; the 
numbers refer to the percentage point diference. 
The income categories are presented in terms of 
area median income (AMI), defned as the median 
household income for each metropolitan area. AMI 
values are shown in Appendix 1A. For households 
earning between 80 percent and 120 percent of 
AMI, the share that were rent burdened was 21.2 
percent in 2015. But for households earning less 
than 50 percent of AMI, that share was 79.0 percent. 

A similar pattern is also apparent when we dis-
aggregate by the highest educational attainment 
of members of the household, which we would 
expect given that income tends to increase with 
education. The share of high education house-
holds (where at least one member has a bachelor’s 
degree or higher) that were rent burdened was 34.3 
percent, but among low education households 
(where all members have high school or less), the 
share was 58.6 percent. Variation by race and eth-
nicity is also apparent, with the share of black and 
Hispanic households that were rent burdened 10 
percentage points higher than the rent burdened 
share of white and Asian households. 

Across all the household characteristics, the share 
of households that were rent burdened either 
declined or held steady between 2012 and 2015. 
The largest percentage point declines were for 
households with children (from 54.3% to 51.7%) 
and for households with incomes between 50 per-
cent and 80 percent of AMI (from 54.2% to 51.5%). 
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Figure 3.4: Share of Renter Households that were Rent Burdened by Household Characteristics, All Large Metros 

  

 

n 2012 n 2015 

All households -1.4 

Income >120% AMI -0.1 
Income 80-120% AMI -0.2 
Income 50-80% AMI -1.6 
Income <50% AMI -1.9 

Employed -0.6 
Not working -2.0 

Bachelor’s degree or more -0.3 
Some college -1.3 
High school or less -1.4 

Asian -0.4 
Black -2.4 
Hispanic -2.2 
White -1.0 

With children -2.3 
With seniors -0.8 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 

  n 2012 n 2015 

All households 

Income >120% AMI 
Income 80-120% AMI 
Income 50-80% AMI 
Income <50% AMI 

Employed 
Not working 

Bachelor’s degree or more 
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High school or less 

Asian 
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Hispanic 
White 

With children 
With seniors 

0% 
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10% 

-0.9 
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-1.2 

-2.7 

-0.6 
-1.4 

0.0 
-1.0 

-0.9 

0.1 
-1.7 
-2.0 

-1.1 

-2.6 
-0.6 

40% 50% 60% 70% 

-0.3 

80% 

 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The fgure shows the percent of renter households across all 53 metros that spent 30 percent or more of their household income on rent.  
The numbers indicate the percentage point change between 2012 and 2015. 

Figure 3.5: Share of Renter Households that were Severely Rent Burdened by Household Characteristics,  
All Large Metros 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The fgure shows the percent of renter households across all 53 metros that spent 50 percent or more of their household income on rent. 
The numbers indicate the percentage point change between 2012 and 2015. 
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Similarly, the share of renter households that were 
severely rent burdened fell between 2012 and 2015, 
as shown in Figure 3.5. Black and Hispanic house-
holds, as well as households with children, saw the 
largest percentage point declines. Further disag-
gregation of these household types by metro can 
be found in Appendix 3B. 

The declining rent burdened share of households, 
albeit small, coupled with rising rents, suggests 
that the income of renters was rising. To complete 
the picture we next consider changes in the renter 
population, and in their incomes. 

4. Renters and 
Their Incomes 
We have shown that rents continued to rise 
between 2012 and 2015, especially in already high-
rent metros, yet during this time rent burdens fell 
slightly. This would normally indicate that there 
must have been an increase in renter incomes 
over this period. Digging deeper, however, we see 
that there has been a large increase in the num-
ber of renters and in the share of all households 
that rent since 2006, and this trend continued in 
the economic recovery period that began in 2012. 
The increases were widespread across all metros 
in our analysis and were coupled with a change 
in the type of households that rent: compared 
with renters in 2012, renters in 2015 were more 
likely to be of higher socioeconomic status (SES). 
This suggests we need to be cautious in interpret-
ing the rise in renter incomes—part of the rise 
came from higher income households becoming 
renters, rather than existing renter households 
earning more income. 

The number and share of households 
that rent have continued to increase in 
virtually every metro. 
The share of households that rent their homes in 
the 53 metros was 40.0 percent in 2015, but var-
ied widely. Figure 4.1 shows renter shares with the 
metros ordered from the highest renter share of 
households (52.0% in Los Angeles) to the lowest 
(28.7% in Grand Rapids). 

Figure 4.1 also shows that the share of households 
that are renters increased in all 53 metros between 
2006 and 2012, and in almost all metros between 
2012 and 2015. That the renter share increased dur-
ing the earlier period is not surprising given that 
many homeowners became renters during the 
residential foreclosure crisis that began in 2007. 
The number of completed foreclosures reached 
a national peak in 2010 and has been steadily 
falling since, according to data from CoreLogic.9 

The sustained increase in renter share after 2012 
is notable given this declining foreclosure rate, 
the general economic recovery, and falling unem-
ployment. Across all 53 metros, the increase from 
2012 to 2015 was 0.9 percentage points. 

9 CoreLogic (March 2017), “United States Residential Foreclosure 
Crisis: 10 Years Later.” http://www.corelogic.com/about-us/news/ 
corelogic-issues-us-residential-foreclosure-crisis-decade-in-review. 
aspx 

http://www.corelogic.com/about-us/news


  

W
W

W
.F

U
R

M
A

N
C

E
N

T
E

R
.O

R
G

 |
 @

F
U

R
M

A
N

C
E

N
TE

R
N

Y
U

 |
 R

E
N

TA
L

H
O

U
S

IN
G

L
A

N
D

S
C

A
P

E
.O

R
G

1 6  

National  
Rental Housing 
Landscape  Rental housing market trends  

 in America’s largest metros

   

 

n 2006 n 2012 ● 2015 

Los Angeles 
New York 
Las Vegas 
San Diego 
San Francisco 
San Jose 
Austin 
Miami 
Sacramento 
Houston 
Dallas 
Milwaukee 
Providence 
Memphis 
Seattle 
Columbus 
New Orleans 
Orlando 
Virginia Beach 
San Antonio 
Phoenix 
Riverside 
Tucson 
Boston 
Portland 
Atlanta 
Washington D.C. 
Tampa 
Denver 
Jacksonville 
Chicago 
Oklahoma City 
Indianapolis 
Richmond 
Charlotte 
Raleigh 
Cleveland 
Bufalo 
Kansas City 
Baltimore 
Cincinnati 
Nashville 
Salt Lake City 
Hartford 
Louisville 
Rochester 
Philadelphia 
Detroit 
St. Louis 
Minneapolis 
Birmingham 
Pittsburgh 
Grand Rapids 

15% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 

Figure 4.1: Share of Households that were Renters by Metro 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
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Higher socioeconomic households 
became increasingly likely to rent. 
Figure 4.2 shows how the renter share varied by 
household characteristics across the 53 metros. 
In 2015, 63.9 percent of households with incomes 
below 50 percent of AMI were renters, whereas 
only 21.2 percent of households with incomes 
above 120 percent of AMI were. About 40 percent 
of households with children rented their homes, 
but only a quarter of households with seniors did 
so. There were also substantial diferences by race 
and ethnicity: the majority of black households 
and Hispanic households rented their homes, 
but less than a third of white households did so. 

Figure 4.2 also shows the percentage point change 
in renter share between 2012 and 2015 for the var-
ious types of households. The increase was larger 
for higher income households: among households 
with incomes above 120 percent of AMI the renter 
share rose by 1.2 percentage points, whereas it 
fell by 0.2 percentage points among households 
with income below 50 percent of AMI. The renter 
share of households with at least one employed 
member rose by 1.5 percentage points, but fell 
1.1 percentage points among households with no 
employed members. By educational attainment, 
high and medium education households (bach-
elor’s degree or more, and some college, respec-
tively) had greater percentage point increases in 
renter share than did low education households 
(high school or less). In short, higher SES house-
holds became increasingly likely to rent. 

Figure 4.2: Share of Households that were Renters by Household Characteristics, All Large Metros 

All households 0.9 

Income >120% AMI 
Income 80-120% AMI 
Income 50-80% AMI 
Income <50% AMI 

1.2 
0.7 

0.4 
-0.2 

Employed 
Not working 

1.5 
-1.1 

Bachelor’s degree or more 
Some college 
High school or less 

1.3 
1.6 

1.2 

Asian 
Black 
Hispanic 
White 0.6 

-0.5 
1.3 

0.4 

With children 
With seniors 

0% 10% 
0.7 

20% 30% 

0.9 

40% 50% 60% 70% 

n 2012 n 2015 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The numbers indicate the percentage point change between 2012 and 2015. 
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Renters 

Owners 
Renters 

Owners 
Renters 
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Renters 

Owners 
Renters 

Owners 
Renters 

Owners 
Renters 

Owners 
Renters 

Households with seniors / Without seniors 

Households with children / Without children 

White 

Ethnicity: Hispanic / Not Hispanic 

Race: Black / Not black 

Asian 

High school / Some college / Bachelor’s degree 

Employment: Employed / Not working 

Income: <50% / 50-80% / 80-120% / 120%+ AMI 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Figure 4.3: Distribution of Household Characteristics among Renter and Owner Households, All Large Metros, 2015 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 

Still, renter households were more 
likely to have lower incomes and less 
education than owner households. 
Despite the relatively larger increase in renter 
share among higher SES groups, renter house-
holds in the 53 metros were still dominated by 
lower SES groups. Figure 4.3 shows the diferent 
household characteristics of renters and of owner-
occupants in the 53 metros. While 41.6 percent of 

renter households earned less than 50 percent 
of AMI in 2015, only 15.7 percent of owner house-
holds did. Similarly, only 21.4 percent of renter 
households earned more than 120 percent of AMI, 
whereas 53.0 percent of owner households did. In 
terms of educational attainment, the majority of 
owner households had a bachelor’s degree com-
pared with just 35.0 percent of renter households. 
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Real median income of renters grew 
between 2012 and 2015, but this was 
primarily driven by high education 
renter households. 
In line with national trends, real median house-
hold income in America’s large metropolitan areas 
has been increasing since 2012, following years of 
decline during and immediately after the Great 
Recession. Between 2006 and 2012, real median 
household incomes fell from $62,899 to $57,811 (in 
2015 dollars), as noted in Table 4.1. By 2015 median 
income had grown 1.8 percent to reach $61,000, 
but was still below 2006 levels. 

The real median household income of renters 
grew at a faster rate than the median income for 
all households, although renters started from 
far lower levels. In 2006, the median income (in 
2015 dollars) among renter households in the 53 
metros was $37,622, falling to $36,132 in 2012, but 
then increasing to $39,800 in 2015. However, it is 
important to bear in mind the change in renter 
composition noted earlier: even if every house-
hold’s income remained the same, median renter 

income would increase as more high SES house-
holds chose to rent. 

Focusing on household income by educational 
attainment allows us to get around these com-
positional changes to some extent, as education 
is more of a stable characteristic than the deci-
sion to own or rent. Table 4.1 shows that the real 
median income of low education renter house-
holds (high school or less) and medium educa-
tion renter households (some college) grew more 
modestly and by 2015, they remained below 2006 
levels. In contrast, the median income of high 
education renter households (bachelor’s degree 
or more) in 2015 was considerably more than in 
2006 and 2012. This implies that the rise in median 
renter household income was largely driven by 
higher SES households.10 

10 The data is not a panel and we cannot directly measure income  
changes among households who were renters in both 2012 and 2015.  
Therefore, we are unable to separate the extent to which the increase  
in median renter household income is due to the larger share of high  
SES households that are renting, versus the relatively larger growth  
in their incomes.  

Table 4.1. Median Household Income and Median Renter Household Income, All Large Metros 

Annualized change 
2006 2009 2012 2015 2006–2015 

Median household income (2015 $) 

All households $62,899 $62,641 $57,811 $61,000 -0.3%

Bachelor’s degree or more $99,933 $100,093 $93,942 $98,000 -0.2% 

Some college $60,547 $57,449 $51,617 $53,200 -1.4%

High school or less $36,328 $34,248 $30,970 $32,700 -1.2% 

Median renter household income (2015 $) 

All renter households $37,622 $38,667 $36,132 $39,800 0.6%

Bachelor’s degree or more $62,311 $65,182 $61,940 $66,000 0.6% 

Some college $41,149 $39,772 $36,132 $38,500 -0.7%

High school or less $26,923 $25,631 $23,124 $25,000 -0.8% 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 

https://households.10


  

W
W

W
.F

U
R

M
A

N
C

E
N

T
E

R
.O

R
G

 |
 @

F
U

R
M

A
N

C
E

N
TE

R
N

Y
U

 |
 R

E
N

TA
L

H
O

U
S

IN
G

L
A

N
D

S
C

A
P

E
.O

R
G

2 0  

National  
Rental Housing 
Landscape  Rental housing market trends  

 in America’s largest metros

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-1% 0% 1% 

AN
N

UA
LI

ZE
D 

RE
AL

 G
RO

W
TH

 IN
 M

ED
IA

N
 R

EN
T 

2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 

7% 

6% 

5% 

4% 

3% 

2% 

1% 

0% 

-1% 
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Figure 4.4: Growth in Median Rent versus Growth in Median Household Income by Metro, 2012-2015 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The growth in median income from 
2006 to 2015 fell short of the growth in 
median rent, although they grew at 
similar rates from 2012 to 2015. 
The increasing renter share among higher SES 
households means that comparing rent growth 
to the growth of renter income could be mis-
leading. We therefore focus on comparing rent 
growth with the growth in income of all house-
holds, not just renters.11 From 2012 to 2015, real 

11 This still likely understates the gap between rent increases and 
increases in the income of renter households that were already rent-
ers in 2012. 

median rents grew at an annualized rate of 1.9 
percent in the 53 metros, whereas real median 
household income increased by 1.8 percent. Fig-
ure 4.4 shows median rent growth compared with 
median income growth disaggregated by metro. If 
income growth were equal to rent growth, the data 
points would lie on the diagonal line. Points above 
the diagonal represent metros where rent growth 
exceeded income growth over the three years, 
and points below the diagonal represent met-
ros where income growth exceeded rent growth. 
Roughly half fall into each category. 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: Each data point represents a metro. 

https://renters.11
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Figure 4.5: Growth in Median Rent versus Growth in Median Household Income by Metro, 2006-2015 

 

 
 

 
 

In Figure 4.5, we consider analogous growth rates by more than median incomes between 2006 and 
over the longer 2006 to 2015 period. Virtually all 2015. Across the entire sample, rents increased 
of the points lie above the diagonal, that is, in at an annualized rate of 0.6 percent, but median 
the vast majority of metros, median rents rose incomes fell by 0.3 percent. 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: Each data point represents a metro. 
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Figure 4.6: Median Rent versus Median Household Income of Renters by Metro, 2015 

 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Higher income metros have higher rents. 
Median rent and median household income of 
renters are highly correlated across metros.12 

Figure 4.6 shows this tight relationship. Each 
point represents one of the 53 metros with the 
vertical axis showing the median monthly rent 
in that metro and the horizontal axis showing 
the median annual household income of renters 
in that metro. The line through the points is the 

12 The correlation coefcient was +0.94 in 2015. 

statistically-ftted linear relation. The slope of 
the ftted line shows how median rent changes 
across metros of diferent income levels: moving 
to a metro with a $1,000 increase in the median 
annual income of renters is associated with a $295 
per year higher median rent ($24.57 per month). 
That is, a household that moves to a higher income 
metro should expect to spend 29.5 percent of their 
income gains on higher rent. 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: Each data point represents a metro. 

https://metros.12
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Figure 4.7: Median Rent versus Median Household Income of Renters by Education by Metro, 2015 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
  

 

 
 

 

 

  

In Figure 4.7, we break out the median income 
and median rents shown in Figure 4.6 by edu-
cational attainment. The group of points to the 
left indicates renter households with low edu-
cational attainment (high school or less). This 
group has lower income, and as previously shown, 
has a higher share of rent burdened households. 
The slope of the ftted line implies that a metro 
with $1,000 higher median annual income for 
low education renter households has $406 per 
year higher median rent ($33.81 per month). 

In contrast, a metro with $1,000 higher median 
annual income for high education renter house-
holds (bachelor’s degree or more) has just $271 per 
year higher median rent ($22.60 per month). This 
implies that for households considering moving 
to take advantage of higher incomes in another 
metro, those with low education will have to give 
up a greater fraction of any income gains towards 
paying higher rent. This is likely to impede their 
labor mobility. 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: Each data point represents a metro. 
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5. Rent Afordability 
We present an alternate way of looking at rental 
housing afordability: the share of recently avail-
able units in each metro that is afordable to typi-
cal households in that metro. This measure gives a 
sense of the options available to a household that 
would like to move to a new rental unit. 

The share of recently available rental 
units that were afordable to house-
holds earning their metro’s median 
income has fallen. 

Across all 53 metros, a household earning the 
median household income of $61,000 in 2015 
that wanted to spend no more than 30 percent 
of income on rent could aford 75 percent of the 
rental units that were rented within the past 12 
months. This is considerably lower than in 2006, 
when 82 percent of recently available units were 
afordable to the median income household. 

Figure 5.1 shows the break down by metro. The 
range is large: from 95 percent of units being 
afordable in Salt Lake City for the median income 
Salt Lake City household in 2015, to only 43 per-
cent of units in Miami being afordable for the 
median income Miami household. In over two 
thirds of the metros, afordability has fallen since 
2006 for households at AMI. 
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  n 2006 n 2015 

Salt Lake City 90.7% / 94.8% 
Louisville 95.3% / 94.0% 
Hartford 95.3% / 93.1% 
Grand Rapids 93.0% / 92.2% 
Kansas City 94.4% / 91.7% 
Cincinnati 96.9% / 90.1% 
Rochester 91.4% / 89.9% 
Columbus 92.9% / 89.8% 
Oklahoma City 91.1% / 89.1% 
Minneapolis 91.9% / 88.6% 
St. Louis 94.1% / 88.2% 
Bufalo 90.8% / 87.9% 
Cleveland 93.3% / 87.1% 
Pittsburgh 92.6% / 86.6% 
Richmond 94.4% / 86.3% 
Indianapolis 96.0% / 85.9% 
Detroit 91.9% / 85.9% 
Raleigh 94.0% / 85.8% 
Milwaukee 93.4% / 85.6% 
Birmingham 94.3% / 85.4% 
Dallas 88.4% / 83.6% 
Atlanta 91.1% / 83.3% 
Philadelphia 86.5% / 82.8% 
Providence 82.3% / 82.6% 
Austin 87.5% / 81.8% 
Washington D.C. 84.7% / 81.2% 
Houston 90.4% / 80.8% 
Memphis 86.6% / 80.8% 
Nashville 94.1% / 80.7% 
Baltimore 88.5% / 80.5% 
Phoenix 83.1% / 80.1% 
Denver 88.7% / 80.0% 
San Antonio 86.2% / 79.8% 
Charlotte 94.1% / 79.6% 
Seattle 88.5% / 79.4% 
Sacramento 80.9% / 78.9% 
Portland 86.3% / 78.7% 
Chicago 87.7% / 78.2% 
Las Vegas 78.4% / 77.6% 
Tucson 87.0% / 76.2% 
Virginia Beach 85.3% / 75.6% 
New Orleans 73.2% / 74.2% 
Jacksonville 89.1% / 73.0% 
Boston 73.8% / 70.6% 
Orlando 77.0% / 67.6% 
Tampa 75.5% / 66.5% 
Riverside 69.9% / 64.4% 
San Jose 86.8% / 62.2% 
San Francisco 75.4% / 62.2% 
New York 68.1% / 59.3% 
San Diego 64.9% / 52.3% 
Los Angeles 62.3% / 47.7% 
Miami 54.9% / 43.2% 

Figure 5.1: Share of Recently Available Rentals Afordable to Households Earning AMI by Metro 

 
  

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman CenterNote: The fgure shows the percent of 
recently available rental units in each metro that are afordable for households earning AMI, 
assuming that they spend no more than 30 percent of their income on rent. The metros are sorted by the 2015 shares. 
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A very small fraction of recently 
available rental units were afordable 
to households earning half of their 
metro’s median income. 
Figure 5.2 shows the fraction of recently available 
rental units that were afordable for households 
earning half of their metro’s median household 
income, again assuming that they spend no more 
than 30 percent of their income on rent. These 
very low income households had far fewer options: 
households making half of the median income for 
the 53 metros as a group ($30,500 in 2015) could 
only aford 17 percent of recently available units 
in 2015. Disaggregating this by metro, there were 
seven metros in which less than 10 percent of the 
recently available units were afordable for a house-
hold earning half of that metro’s median income. 

With such limited affordable rental housing 
options for very low income households, the only 
way to keep rent burden low may be to stay in place 
and not move. This may constrain households to 
homes that are not ideal for their labor market sit-
uation (for example, too far for a job opportunity 
or a long commute from work), or that are inap-
propriate for changing family size. 
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  n 2006 n 2015 

Minneapolis 41% / 39% 
Cincinnati 49% / 38% 
Salt Lake City 28% / 32% 
Louisville 32% / 32% 
Pittsburgh 36% / 32% 
Kansas City 40% / 32% 
Grand Rapids 35% / 29% 
St. Louis 38% / 29% 
Bufalo 29% / 29% 
Rochester 27% / 28% 
Hartford 39% / 28% 
Columbus 32% / 27% 
Cleveland 33% / 24% 
Providence 18% / 24% 
Birmingham 22% / 23% 
Indianapolis 38% / 22% 
Raleigh 31% / 22% 
Milwaukee 28% / 21% 
Houston 27% / 21% 
Oklahoma City 31% / 20% 
Dallas 27% / 20% 
Nashville 31% / 19% 
Boston 16% / 19% 
Philadelphia 20% / 19% 
Detroit 28% / 19% 
Chicago 22% / 18% 
Phoenix 22% / 17% 
Tucson 27% / 17% 
Baltimore 21% / 17% 
Sacramento 13% / 17% 
Atlanta 21% / 16% 
Seattle 26% / 16% 
Washington D.C. 24% / 16% 
San Antonio 21% / 15% 
Denver 31% / 15% 
Charlotte 34% / 14% 
Portland 25% / 14% 
Richmond 17% / 14% 
Austin 23% / 14% 
Memphis 14% / 13% 
New York 13% / 13% 
San Francisco 17% / 12% 
Las Vegas 10% / 11% 
New Orleans 16% / 11% 
San Jose 26% / 11% 
Virginia Beach 18% / 11% 
Riverside 13% / 10% 
Jacksonville 20% / 9% 
Tampa 10% / 7% 
Los Angeles 6% / 6% 
San Diego 8% / 5% 
Miami 5% / 5% 
Orlando 6% / 4% 

 
 

Figure 5.2: Share of Recently Available Rentals Afordable to Households Earning 50 Percent of AMI by Metro 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman CenterNote: The fgure shows the percent of 
recently available rental units in each metro that are afordable for households earning AMI, assuming that they spend no more than 30 percent 
of their income on rent. The metros are sorted by the 2015 shares. 
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Conclusion 
The recent decline in the share of renter house-
holds that are rent burdened in America’s large 
metropolitan areas is a good sign, but it should be 
celebrated only with caution. We have shown that 
rents continued to rise, and rose more quickly in 
metros that already had high rents. The income of 
the typical renter household increased along with 
overall incomes in the economic recovery period, 
but more of the renter households were highly edu-
cated, had higher incomes, and were employed. 
Therefore, not all of the measured increase in 
renter income was due to renters making more 
income per se; rather, part of it was due to a shift 
in who was choosing to rent. 

Although we have shown that the share of rent 
burdened households declined recently in most 
metros, that fact paints a rosy picture that masks 
afordability challenges for lower income renters, 
particularly those who have not beneftted from 
the general rise in incomes that come with fall-
ing unemployment rates. These include retirees 
and others on fxed incomes or who are not in the 
labor force. As rents continue to rise in most met-
ros, those renters may experience only the rent 
increases without the beneft of rising incomes. 

Overall, the recent decline in rent burden is only 
one part of a bigger picture. The share of rent bur-
dened households remains far higher than dur-
ing the last decades of the 20th century, and the 
majority of renter households that earn less than 
half of their metro’s median income still spend 
more than 50 percent of their income on rent. 
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The Rental 
Housing Stock 
The rental housing stock grew in almost 
all metropolitan areas. 
Across the 53 metros, the rental housing stock 
grew by 3.8 percent from 2012 to 2015 (an annu-
alized rate of 1.3%), outpacing the owned hous-
ing stock, which only grew by 1.1 percent over the 
same period (an annualized rate of 0.4%). 

Figure 1 shows the change in the number of rental 
and owned units, by metro, with the metros sorted 
by housing stock size in 2015. In about three quar-
ters of the metros, the increase in rental units 
exceeded that of owned units. In over a quar-
ter, the owned housing stock shrank, whereas 
the rental stock did so in only four metros. Con-
sidering the total housing stock in these metros, 
only a handful saw a net decline in total housing 
between 2012 and 2015 (Birmingham, Hartford, 
Cleveland, Baltimore, and Philadelphia). 

Rental vacancy rates have fallen. 
Despite the increase in the rental stock, the expan-
sion in the number of renting households was even 
greater in most metros, leading to a reduction in 
rental vacancy rates. Figure 2 shows vacancy rates 
for the 53 metros in 2006, 2012, and 2015, sorted 
by the 2015 rates. Across the 53 metros, the rental 
vacancy rate fell from 7.8 percent in 2006, to 6.4 
percent in 2012, and 5.2 percent by 2015. 

There was little change in the 
distribution of rental units by building 
type between 2012 and 2015. Almost 
one third of renters lived in single 
family homes. 
Figures 3 and 4 show how the distribution of 
building types and number of bedrooms changed 
between 2006 and 2015. A considerable share of 
renters lived in single family homes throughout 
this period. As detailed in last years’ report,13 the 
earlier part of this period coincided with the fore-
closure crisis during which many owner-occupied 
homes were converted to rentals. Some of these 
conversions were foreclosed homes that were con-
verted by investors, and others had owners who 
could not fnd buyers willing to pay a price they 
would accept, in part due to the credit crunch 
brought about by the Great Recession. The share 
of renters living in single family homes increased 
from 27.0 percent in 2006 to 31.5 percent by 2012, 
while the share of owner-occupants living in sin-
gle family homes remained steady. 

The increase in the share of renters living in sin-
gle family homes was even more pronounced for 
households with children. In 2006, 38.7 percent 
of renter households with children lived in sin-
gle family homes, but by 2012, this had increased 
to 45.1 percent. 

Between 2012 and 2015, there was very little change 
in the distribution of rental units by building type 
or by the number of bedrooms, suggesting the con-
versions that occurred following the foreclosure 
crisis appear to have abated. However, at least on 
net, there is no sign of a reversion of rental homes 
back into owner-occupied units. 

13 NYU Furman Center (2016), Renting in America’s Largest Metro-
politan Areas. 
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  n Owned Units n Rental Units 

New York 
Los Angeles 
Chicago 
Dallas 
Houston 
Philadelphia 
Washington D.C. 
Miami 
Atlanta 
Boston 
Detroit 
San Francisco 
Phoenix 
Seattle 
Riverside 
Minneapolis 
Tampa 
St. Louis 
San Diego 
Denver 
Baltimore 
Pittsburgh 
Charlotte 
Portland 
Orlando 
Cleveland 
Cincinnati 
Kansas City 
Sacramento 
San Antonio 
Columbus 
Las Vegas 
Indianapolis 
Austin 
Nashville 
Virginia Beach 
San Jose 
Providence 
Milwaukee 
Jacksonville 
Oklahoma City 
Memphis 
Louisville 
New Orleans 
Richmond 
Bufalo 
Raleigh 
Hartford 
Birmingham 
Rochester 
Tucson 
Grand Rapids 
Salt Lake City 

-100% -75% -50% -25% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 

 
  

Figure 1: Changes in the Rental and Owned Housing Stock by Metro, 2012-2015 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The fgure shows the net change in the rental and owned housing stock from 2012 to 2015. 
The metros are sorted by the 2015 total housing stock in each metro. 
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n 2006 n 2012 ● 2015 

Las Vegas 
Memphis 
Tucson 
Indianapolis 
Orlando 
Jacksonville 
Phoenix 
Bufalo 
Oklahoma City 
Hartford 
New Orleans 
Louisville 
Birmingham 
Dallas 
San Antonio 
Tampa 
Virginia Beach 
St. Louis 
Houston 
Rochester 
Austin 
Philadelphia 
Miami 
Cleveland 
Kansas City 
Baltimore 
Atlanta 
Raleigh 
Charlotte 
Cincinnati 
Providence 
Chicago 
Salt Lake City 
Columbus 
Pittsburgh 
Nashville 
Detroit 
Riverside 
Washington D.C. 
Grand Rapids 
Sacramento 
Milwaukee 
New York 
Minneapolis 
Richmond 
Boston 
Denver 
San Diego 
Los Angeles 
Portland 
Seattle 
San Jose 
San Francisco 

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 

Figure 2: Vacancy Rates for Rental Units by Metro 

Sources: American Community Survey, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The metros are sorted by the vacancy rate in 2015. Each data point represents a metro. 
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0-1 bed / 2 bed / 3+ bed 

2015 

2012 

2009 

2006 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Figure 3: Distribution of Building Type Among Occupied Rental Units, All Large Metros 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Single Family / 2-4 units / 5-9 units / 10-19 units / 20+ units 

2015 

2012 

2009 

2006 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 

Figure 4: Distribution of Number of Bedrooms Among Occupied Rental Units, All Large Metros 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
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Methods 
Defnition of Metropolitan Areas 
We studied the 53 metropolitan areas in the U.S. 
with a population of greater than one million in 
2015 (“metros”). Metropolitan areas are Core-Based 
Statistical Areas (CBSAs) as described by the U.S. 
Ofce of Management and Budget’s (OMB) 2013 
defnitions, which were based on the 2010 decen-
nial census. Each metro is a collection of counties 
and may cross state lines. Indicators not disag-
gregated by geography include households in all 
53 metros. 

Data Sources and 
Weighting Procedures 
Unless otherwise noted, data are from the one-
year estimates of the American Community Sur-
vey (ACS), an annual survey conducted by the 
U.S. Census Bureau. In 2013, the OMB released 
new metropolitan area defnitions based on the 
2010 decennial census population count. Several 
of the metros in this study added or lost counties 
between 2006 and 2013, but because we always 
use the 2013 OMB defnitions, indicators for all 
years are tabulated for the metros as they were 
defned in 2013. 

In order to ensure consistency across years and 
geographies, and to calculate indicators for spe-
cifc household types, we used person- and house-
hold-level data from the ACS Public Use Microdata 
Sample (PUMS). The geographic unit of the PUMS 
data is the Public Use Microdata Area (PUMA), 
and PUMAs generally have borders that align with 
counties, and thus with metropolitan areas. This 
allows us to calculate estimates for the metros as 
they existed in 2015 for both 2006 and 2012. The 
PUMS data were extracted from the University of 
Minnesota’s IPUMS-USA database. 

Occasionally, however, a PUMA’s boundaries may 
cross metro borders. For most indicators, we use 
relationship fles provided by the Missouri Cen-
sus Data Center to weight PUMAs by the fraction 
of housing units in 2010 that fell within a metro. 
When calculating medians, however, it is not pos-
sible to weight (and thus split) PUMAs. Therefore, 
median rent and median household income are 
derived from households in the PUMAs where 100 
percent of its housing units fell within a metro. 

Infation Adjustments 
All dollar fgures are presented in constant 2015 
dollars, adjusted using the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) for All Urban Consumers (Current Series) 
without seasonal adjustments from the Bureau of 
Labor Statistics over all major expenditure classes. 

Household
Characteristics 
We disaggregate households by the characteris-
tics of household members. Household classif-
cations are not necessarily mutually exclusive. 

Households Classifed by 
Area Median Income 
We classify households into mutually exclusive 
income categories based on percentage of area 
median income (AMI): (1) less than 50 percent 
of AMI; (2) 50 to 80 percent of AMI; (3) 80 to 120 
percent of AMI; and (4) more than 120 percent of 
AMI. The AMI is based on the median household 
income for each metro, respectively. 

Households Classifed by 
Employment Status 
Employed households are households with at 
least one actively employed member while not 
working households are households with no 
employed members regardless of labor force 
participation status. 
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Households Classifed by 
Educational Attainment 
We classify households into three mutually-exclu-
sive categories based on the highest level of edu-
cational attainment of any household member: 
(1) high education–at least one household mem-
ber has a bachelor’s degree or higher; (2) medium 
education–at least one member has at least some 
college education, including an associate’s degree, 
and no other household members have a bach-
elor’s degree; and (3) low education–all house-
hold members have a high school diploma or less. 

Households Classifed by 
Race and Ethnicity 
Households are classifed by race and ethnicity if 
any member in the household identifes as non-
Hispanic Asian, non-Hispanic black, Hispanic, 
or non-Hispanic white. These categories are not 
mutually exclusive. 

Households Classifed by Age 
Households with children have at least one 
household member aged 17 or younger. Senior 
households have at least one household mem-
ber aged 65 or older. These categories are not 
mutually exclusive. 

Indicator Notes 
Unless otherwise noted, all indicators are mea-
sured at the household level. 

Median Household Income 
Household income is the total income of all mem-
bers of a household aged 15 years or older. 

Median Rent 
All rent data is for occupied units only. Rents are 
gross monthly rents and include utility cost. 

Recently Available or 
Recently Marketed Units 
A unit is defned as recently available or recently 
marketed if every household member moved into 
the unit within the previous 12 months (prior to 
the date of their ACS interview, which could have 
happened at any time during the calendar year). 
Since vacant units in the ACS do not have rent 
data, vacant units are generally excluded from 
the set of recently available units. By defnition, 
recently available units also include new units 
that became occupied. 

Rent Burden 
A household is considered rent burdened if its 
gross rent, including utility costs, is more than 
30 percent of the household’s pre-tax income. A 
household is considered severely rent burdened 
if it spends more than 50 percent of the house-
hold’s pre-tax income on gross rent. 

Rental Vacancy Rate 
Vacant, for-rent housing units expressed as a 
percentage of all rental housing units. 
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 Number of 
households 

Median  
household 
income (AMI) 

Share of  
households 
earning  
<50% of AMI 

Number  
of renter 
households 

Median renter 
household 
income 

 Atlanta-Sandy Springs-Roswell, GA  2,027,614  $58,000  23.8%  776,305 $37,230 

 Austin-Round Rock, TX  721,431  $66,000  25.1%  305,018 $44,600 

 Baltimore-Columbia-Towson, MD  1,036,253  $71,000  25.9%  357,731 $43,600 

 Birmingham-Hoover, AL  440,199  $47,600  25.0%  136,419 $24,800 

 Boston-Cambridge-Newton, MA-NH  1,780,515  $79,000  28.0%  691,462 $45,000 

 Bufalo-Cheektowaga-Niagara Falls, NY  467,992  $52,000  26.8%  163,311 $25,400 

 Charlotte-Concord-Gastonia, NC-SC  900,630  $51,001  23.9%  320,682 $33,900 

 Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI  3,469,469  $63,000  27.2%  1,273,502 $37,000 

 Cincinnati, OH-KY-IN  830,723  $54,000  24.1%  286,678 $30,600 

 Cleveland-Elyria, OH  849,473  $50,400  25.9%  300,458 $28,900 

 Columbus, OH  772,159  $55,300  22.9%  307,707 $33,300 

 Dallas-Fort Worth-Arlington, TX  2,477,273  $60,400  25.2%  1,009,232 $40,000 

 Denver-Aurora-Lakewood, CO  1,075,312  $67,300  23.7%  398,224 $44,000 

 Detroit-Warren-Dearborn, MI  1,673,850  $53,500  27.1%  533,532 $30,200 

 Grand Rapids-Wyoming, MI  382,399  $53,200  21.6%  109,864 $30,060 

 Hartford-West Hartford-East Hartford, CT  464,613  $72,600  28.0%  155,724 $36,600 

 Houston-The Woodlands-Sugar Land, TX  2,291,151  $60,000  25.7%  939,953 $39,200 

 Indianapolis-Carmel-Anderson, IN  755,095  $54,000  23.6%  270,007 $31,000 

 Jacksonville, FL  534,842  $51,300  23.7%  197,678 $35,000 

 Kansas City, MO-KS  812,408  $60,000  22.6%  280,971 $36,000 

 Las Vegas-Henderson-Paradise, NV  740,966  $50,200  25.0%  360,203 $36,000 

 Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA  4,315,291  $62,200  26.9%  2,244,550 $44,000 

 Louisville/Jeferson County, KY-IN  497,530  $52,500  26.1%  165,762 $31,000 

 Memphis, TN-MS-AR  491,838  $45,300  25.3%  197,823 $28,200 

  Miami-Fort Lauderdale-West Palm Beach, FL 2,076,286  $50,000  28.1%  858,236 $35,000 

 Milwaukee-Waukesha-West Allis, WI  627,841  $56,100  25.9%  253,424 $33,700 

 Minneapolis-St. Paul-Bloomington, MN-WI  1,350,221  $68,100  23.2%  421,284 $37,500 

 Nashville-Davidson-Murfreesboro-
 Franklin, TN 

 
 686,099  $57,000  23.5%  233,618 $35,400 

 New Orleans-Metairie, LA  481,656  $48,200  27.6%  191,581 $29,000 

 New York-Newark-Jersey City, NY-NJ-PA  7,127,877  $68,930  30.1%  3,498,424 $43,400 

 Oklahoma City, OK  505,361  $52,000  24.7%  183,458 $34,000 

 Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford, FL  846,303  $50,700  23.7%  335,155 $36,000 

Philadelphia-Camden-Wilmington,   
 PA-NJ-DE-MD 

 
 2,234,824  $65,000  27.5%  728,070 $37,500 

 Phoenix-Mesa-Scottsdale, AZ  1,608,095  $55,000  24.4%  632,721 $38,900 

Appendix 1A: America’s Large Metropolitan Areas in 2015: Number of Households and Income 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
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National  
Rental Housing 
Landscape  Rental housing market trends  

 in America’s largest metros

 

 Number of 
households 

Median  
household 
income (AMI) 

Share of  
households 
earning  
<50% of AMI 

Number  
of renter 
households 

Median renter 
household 
income 

 Pittsburgh, PA  989,954  $53,000  24.8%  304,321 $29,200 

 Portland-Vancouver-Hillsboro, OR-WA  897,530  $62,000  24.0%  347,249 $40,000 

 Providence-Warwick, RI-MA  621,398  $60,000  28.0%  250,405 $33,000 

 Raleigh, NC  470,012  $63,700  25.1%  166,994 $40,000 

 Richmond, VA  482,700  $57,600  22.0%  172,535 $37,000 

 Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario, CA  1,343,522  $56,000  25.9%  527,269 $37,000 

 Rochester, NY  427,857  $53,500  24.7%  140,302 $27,800 

 Sacramento-Roseville-Arden-Arcade, CA  809,295  $63,500  27.5%  333,215 $37,400 

 Salt Lake City, UT  1,106,255  $54,900  23.8%  351,297 $32,000 

 San Antonio-New Braunfels, TX  376,772  $65,000  23.5%  126,342 $39,700 

 San Diego-Carlsbad, CA  788,031  $54,000  25.1%  311,009 $37,500 

 San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA  1,113,610  $68,000  25.0%  533,719 $50,000 

 San Jose-Sunnyvale-Santa Clara, CA  1,689,599  $88,000  27.9%  782,435 $61,000 

 Seattle-Tacoma-Bellevue, WA  651,508  $100,000  27.0%  284,487 $75,000 

 St. Louis, MO-IL  1,437,156  $75,000  25.0%  573,578 $50,000 

 Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater, FL  1,166,703  $49,000  24.8%  432,878 $36,000 

 Tucson, AZ  395,993  $47,000  26.0%  154,833 $30,300 

 Virginia Beach-Norfolk-Newport News, VA-NC 639,982  $57,440  24.4%  252,823  $37,002 

  Washington-Arlington-Alexandria, 
 DC-VA-MD-WV 

 
 2,170,125  $90,000  24.6%  819,520 $58,600 

Appendix 1A: America’s Large Metropolitan Areas in 2015: Number of Households and Income 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
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Rental Housing 
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 in America’s largest metros

San Francisco 
Washington D.C. 
New York 
Los Angeles 
San Diego 
Seattle 
Boston 
Austin 
Denver 
Miami 
All 
Baltimore 
Philadelphia 
Chicago 
Orlando 
Hartford 
Atlanta 
Raleigh 
Portland 
Richmond 
Riverside 
Sacramento 
Dallas 
Virginia Beach 
Tampa 
Minneapolis 
Houston 
Salt Lake City 
New Orleans 
Jacksonville 
Nashville 
Las Vegas 
Phoenix 
San Antonio 
Charlotte 
Providence 
Kansas City 
Milwaukee 
Rochester 
Detroit 
Memphis 
Columbus 
Indianapolis 
Grand Rapids 
Oklahoma City 
St. Louis 
Tucson 
Bufalo 
Pittsburgh 
Louisville 
Birmingham 
Cleveland 

$1,570 
$1,330 

$1,303 
$1,160 

$1,060 
$1,045 

$1,030 
$1,000 

$970 
$950 

$910 
$900 

$880 
$880 

$860 
$860 
$850 
$850 
$840 
$840 
$834 
$830 
$828 
$825 
$820 

$790 
$790 
$790 

$773 
$768 
$765 
$763 

$750 
$750 
$740 
$730 
$730 

$712 
$700 

$670 
$670 
$670 
$664 
$660 
$650 

$630 
$623 
$620 
$610 
$610 
$603 
$600 
$600 

Cincinnati $600 

San Jose 
 Appendix 2A: Median Rent of 0-1 Bedroom Units in 2015 by Metro 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
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National  
Rental Housing 
Landscape  Rental housing market trends  

 in America’s largest metros

 Appendix 2B: Median Rent of 2 Bedroom Units in 2015 by Metro 
San Jose $1,850 
San Francisco $1,640 
Washington D.C. $1,500 
Los Angeles $1,430 
San Diego $1,430 
Boston $1,357 
New York $1,330 
Seattle $1,225 
Miami $1,200 
Baltimore $1,200 
Denver $1,180 
Austin $1,148 
Philadelphia $1,080 
Riverside $1,050 
Hartford $1,050 
Sacramento $1,020 
Chicago $1,007 
Portland $1,004 
Orlando $1,003 
Virginia Beach $997 
Dallas $982 
Minneapolis $980 
Tampa $958 
Houston $958 
Richmond $941 
Raleigh $932 
Las Vegas $930 
Providence $930 
Atlanta $910 
New Orleans $908 
Phoenix $908 
Salt Lake City $906 
Jacksonville $905 
San Antonio $900 
Detroit $880 
Columbus $873 
Nashville $870 
Milwaukee $860 
Rochester $860 
Indianapolis $841 
St. Louis $830 
Kansas City $820 
Tucson $800 
Charlotte $800 
Grand Rapids $780 
Oklahoma City $780 
Cleveland $760 
Memphis $757 
Pittsburgh $753 
Cincinnati $751 
Louisville $750 
Bufalo $730 
Birmingham $712 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
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National  
Rental Housing 
Landscape  Rental housing market trends  

 in America’s largest metros

 Appendix 2C: Median Rent of 3+ Bedroom Units in 2015 by Metro 
San Jose $2,203 
San Francisco $2,050 
San Diego $1,992 
Los Angeles $1,820 
Washington D.C. $1,797 
Seattle $1,595 
Miami $1,560 
New York $1,550 
Boston $1,502 
Denver $1,500 
Sacramento $1,470 
Austin $1,467 
Riverside $1,437 
Baltimore $1,363 
Portland $1,343 
Virginia Beach $1,330 
Las Vegas $1,300 
Minneapolis $1,270 
Hartford $1,240 
Philadelphia $1,240 
Orlando $1,233 
Chicago $1,230 
Dallas $1,228 
Phoenix $1,227 
Salt Lake City $1,225 
Tampa $1,210 
Houston $1,205 
Raleigh $1,200 
Tucson $1,172 
Jacksonville $1,160 
Richmond $1,158 
Atlanta $1,130 
San Antonio $1,102 
Nashville $1,055 
New Orleans $1,050 
Providence $1,050 
Indianapolis $1,027 
Kansas City $1,022 
Detroit $1,017 
Milwaukee $1,013 
Charlotte $1,010 
St. Louis $968 
Columbus $957 
Grand Rapids $950 
Oklahoma City $940 
Louisville $940 
Memphis $930 
Cincinnati $910 
Rochester $905 
Cleveland $880 
Pittsburgh $850 
Bufalo $790 
Birmingham $768 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
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 in America’s largest metros

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  n All Units n Recently Available 

San Jose $1,570 / $1,940 
San Francisco $1,330 / $1,780 
Washington D.C. $1,303 / $1,473 
New York $1,160 / $1,420 
Boston $1,000 / $1,400 
Los Angeles $1,060 / $1,350 
San Diego $1,045 / $1,230 
Seattle $1,030 / $1,200 
Denver $950 / $1,033 
Miami $910 / $1,020 
Austin $970 / $990 
Baltimore $880 / $990 
Philadelphia $880 / $960 
Portland $840 / $950 
Chicago $860 / $940 
Riverside $830 / $920 
Orlando $860 / $910 
Hartford $850 / $910 
Atlanta $850 / $900 
Sacramento $828 / $880 
Tampa $790 / $880 
Nashville $763 / $880 
Providence $730 / $880 
Richmond $834 / $875 
Dallas $825 / $874 
Houston $790 / $860 
Virginia Beach $820 / $850 
Minneapolis $790 / $850 
New Orleans $768 / $850 
Raleigh $840 / $840 
San Antonio $740 / $807 
Charlotte $730 / $806 
Salt Lake City $773 / $780 
Jacksonville $765 / $770 
Phoenix $750 / $770 
Kansas City $712 / $750 
Detroit $670 / $750 
Las Vegas $750 / $740 
Milwaukee $700 / $740 
Memphis $670 / $720 
Oklahoma City $630 / $710 
Indianapolis $660 / $700 
Bufalo $610 / $700 
Rochester $670 / $680 
Columbus $664 / $680 
Pittsburgh $610 / $680 
St. Louis $623 / $670 
Birmingham $600 / $670 
Cleveland $600 / $670 
Grand Rapids $650 / $660 
Tucson $620 / $640 
Louisville $603 / $640 
Cincinnati $600 / $630 

 Appendix 2D. Median Rent for Recently Available 0-1 Bedroom Units in 2015 by Metro 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The metros are sorted by the rent of recently available units. 
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Rental Housing 
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  n All Units n Recently Available 

San Jose $2,203 / $2,803 
Los Angeles $1,820 / $2,298 
San Diego $1,992 / $2,250 
San Francisco $2,050 / $2,200 
Washington D.C. $1,797 / $2,043 
Boston $1,502 / $2,000 
New York $1,550 / $1,870 
Seattle $1,595 / $1,820 
Miami $1,560 / $1,758 
Denver $1,500 / $1,690 
Austin $1,467 / $1,655 
Sacramento $1,470 / $1,600 
Riverside $1,437 / $1,568 
Baltimore $1,363 / $1,511 
Portland $1,343 / $1,470 
Virginia Beach $1,330 / $1,451 
Philadelphia $1,240 / $1,448 
Raleigh $1,200 / $1,434 
Tampa $1,210 / $1,423 
Chicago $1,230 / $1,420 
Orlando $1,233 / $1,400 
Houston $1,205 / $1,400 
San Antonio $1,102 / $1,390 
Minneapolis $1,270 / $1,385 
Hartford $1,240 / $1,370 
Dallas $1,228 / $1,363 
Jacksonville $1,160 / $1,335 
Las Vegas $1,300 / $1,320 
Salt Lake City $1,225 / $1,314 
Phoenix $1,227 / $1,280 
Tucson $1,172 / $1,256 
Richmond $1,158 / $1,250 
Nashville $1,055 / $1,250 
Atlanta $1,130 / $1,207 
New Orleans $1,050 / $1,190 
Kansas City $1,022 / $1,187 
Providence $1,050 / $1,130 
Indianapolis $1,027 / $1,100 
Charlotte $1,010 / $1,080 
Detroit $1,017 / $1,050 
Milwaukee $1,013 / $1,050 
St. Louis $968 / $1,050 
Birmingham $768 / $1,040 
Columbus $957 / $1,022 
Grand Rapids $950 / $1,020 
Pittsburgh $850 / $1,006 
Rochester $905 / $1,000 
Cincinnati $910 / $952 
Cleveland $880 / $950 
Louisville $940 / $947 
Memphis $930 / $930 
Oklahoma City $940 / $926 
Bufalo $790 / $890 

Appendix 2E: Median Rent of Recently Available 3+ Bedroom Units in 2015 by Metro 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The metros are sorted by the rent of recently available units. 
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n 2012 ● 2015 

Miami 
Riverside 
Los Angeles 
San Diego 
Orlando 
New Orleans 
Virginia Beach 
Sacramento 
Rochester 
New York 
Las Vegas 
Philadelphia 
Tampa 
Chicago 
Jacksonville 
Boston 
Detroit 
Tucson 
Bufalo 
Memphis 
Indianapolis 
Hartford 
Portland 
Denver 
Milwaukee 
Baltimore 
Austin 
San Francisco 
Washington D.C. 
Richmond 
Atlanta 
Providence 
Phoenix 
Dallas 
Minneapolis 
Birmingham 
San Jose 
Houston 
St. Louis 
Seattle 
Cleveland 
Columbus 
Charlotte 
Nashville 
Grand Rapids 
Louisville 
Raleigh 
Salt Lake City 
San Antonio 
Pittsburgh 
Cincinnati 
Kansas City 
Oklahoma City 

20% 25% 30% 25% 40% 

 Appendix 3A: Median Share of Household Income Spent on Rent by Metro 

Sources: American Community Survey, NYU Furman Center 
Note: Each data point represents a metro. 
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All Households 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Income <50% AMI 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Income 50-80% AMI 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Income 80-120% AMI 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Income >120% AMI 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

1 

Employed 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Not working 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

  
 

 
 

  
 

Appendix 3B: Share of Renter Households that were Rent Burdened, 
by Household Characteristics and Metro, 2015 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The fgure shows the fraction of renter households in each of the 53 metros that spent 30 percent or more of their household income 
on rent. Each data point represents a metro. 
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Bachelor’s degree or more 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

High school or less 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Some college 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Asian 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Black 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Hispanic 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

White 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

  
 

 
  

 

Appendix 3B: Share of Renter Households that were Rent Burdened, 
by Household Characteristics and Metro, 2015 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The fgure shows the fraction of renter households in each of the 53 metros that spent 30 percent or more of their household income 
on rent. Each data point represents a metro. 
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With Children 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

With Seniors 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

  
 

  
 

Appendix 3B: Share of Renter Households that were Rent Burdened, 
by Household Characteristics and Metro, 2015 

Sources: American Community Survey, IPUMS-USA, University of Minnesota, NYU Furman Center 
Note: The fgure shows the fraction of renter households in each of the 53 metros that spent 30 percent or more of their household income 
on rent. Each data point represents a metro. 
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The NYU Furman Center advances research and debate on housing, neighborhoods, 
and urban policy. Established in 1995, it is a joint center of the New York University 
School of Law and the Robert F. Wagner Graduate School of Public Service. 

Its mission is to: 

Provide objective academic and empirical research on legal and public policy issues involving 
land use, real estate, housing, and urban afairs in the United States; 

Promote frank and productive discussions among elected and appointed ofcials, leaders of the 
real estate industry, leaders of non-proft housing and community development organizations, 
scholars, and students about critical issues in land use, real estate, and urban policy; 

Present essential data and analysis about the state of New York City’s housing and neighborhoods 
to those involved in land use, real estate development, community economic development, 
housing, urban economics, and urban policy; and 

Train the next generation of urban policy leaders—including researchers, analysts, and 
practitioners—by fostering an enriching environment where students meaningfully contribute 
to the Center’s work. 

The Center’s Faculty Directors are Vicki Been, Boxer Family Professor of Law at NYU School of Law; 
Ingrid Gould Ellen, Paulette Goddard Professor of Urban Policy and Planning at NYU’s Robert F. 
Wagner Graduate School of Public Service; and Katherine O’Regan, Professor of Public Policy and 
Planning at NYU’s Robert F. Wagner Graduate School of Public Service. Jessica Yager is the Center’s 
Executive Director. Our staf regularly collaborates with faculty and researchers from the School of 
Law, the Robert F. Wagner Graduate School of Public Service, the Faculty of Arts and Sciences, and 
many other research organizations at NYU and beyond. 

NYU Furman Center 
Wilf Hall, 139 MacDougal Street, 2nd foor 
New York, NY 10012 
212-998-6713 
furmancenter@nyu.edu 
@FurmanCenterNYU 
www.furmancenter.org 
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